of applicable law and subject to the terms and
conditions at all times rank at least equally with all of
its other present and future senior, unsecured and
unsubordinated obligations.

EFFECT ON THE SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY AS A RESULT OF
CONVERSION

Based on the initial Conversion Price of HK$2.150 per Share and assuming full
conversion of the Bonds, the Bonds will be convertible into 542,838,348 Shares,
representing approximately 10.63% of the issued share capital of the Company as at
the date of this announcement and approximately 9.61% of the issued share capital
of the Company as enlarged by the issue of the New Shares assuming full conversion
of the Bonds.

The following table summarises the potential effects on the shareholding structure of
the Company as a result of the Bond issue (by reference to the shareholdings as at
the date of this announcement and assuming full conversion of the Bonds ):

Existing (as at the date of this
announcement)

Assuming the Bonds are fully
converted into Shares at the
initial Conversion Price of

HK$2.15 each (Note 1)

Shareholder No. of Shares

% of issued
share capital of

the Company No. of Shares

% of enlarged
share capital of

the Company

CPDL 1,996,500,000 39.09% 1,996,500,000 35.34%
CPI Holding (Note 2) 3,529,327,927 69.11% 3,529,327,927 62.47%
CPI Group (Note 3) 3,529,327,927 69.11% 3,529,327,927 62.47%
Bondholders 0 0 542,838,348 9.61%
Other Shareholders 1,577,732,850 30.89% 1,577,732,850 27.92%
Total 5,107,060,777 100.00% 5,649,899,125 100.00%

— 12 —

Notes:

1. Assuming none of the share options is exercised on or before the date of the Bonds are fully

converted into Shares. As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 45,323,600

outstanding share options.

2. As at the date of this announcement, CPI Holding is the beneficial owner of 1,532,827,927

Shares. Further, CPI Holding is the beneficial owner of CPDL and therefore CPI Holding is

deemed to be interested in the Shares owned by CPDL for the purposes of the SFO

3. CPI Group is the beneficial owner of CPI Holding and therefore CPI Group is deemed to be

interested in 1,532,827,927 Shares owned by CPI Holding and 1,996,500,000 Shares owned by